(i)	 For Optimistic
Higher estimates are made for selling prices and sales volumes and
lower estimates for unit costs, and so on.

(ii)	 For Pessimistic
More Pessimistic assumptions and estimates are made.

Risk Measurement: Optimistic NPV − Pessimistic NPV
= Range [A statistical measure of dispersion (risk)]

Case Study (XY Water Purifying Company)
The financial manager of XY Water Purifying Co. is considering purchas-
ing a machine of Rs. 10,000 to increase its purifying capacity. The life
span of the machine is 4 years. The expected values of the key variables
are as follows:

1.	 Investment(Rs.)	 10,000
2.	 Sales Volume (units -liter)	 1,00,000
3.	 Unit Selling Price (Re 1 liter)	 1

	 Risk Analysis in Capital Budgeting 	 103

# 156154     Cust: BEP     Au: Goel    Pg. No. 103
Title: CAPITAL BUDGETING

K
Short / Normal

DESIGN SERVICES OF

S4CARLISLE
Publishing Services

4.	 Unit Variable Cost (Rs)	 .50
5.	 Annual Fixed Cost (Rs)	 25,000
6.	 Depreciation (SLM)	 25%
7.	 Corporate Tax Rate	 35%
8.	 Discount Rate	 10%

The financial manager wishes to find out the effect on NPV of the
following scenarios:

Scenarios
Base Values	 	 Pessimistic	 Optimistic	 Most likely
Variables:
Selling Price	 1	 .75	 1.25	 1.25
(Rs.)
Sales Volume	 1,00,000	 75,000	 1,25,000	 80,000
(units)
Variable Cost	 .50	 .60	 .50	 .55
(Rs.)
Fixed Cost	 25,000	 30,000	 20,000	 25,000
(Rs.)

Solution:
Net Present Value = PV of cash inflows − PV of cash outflows
Cash Outflow = Rs. 10,000
Cash Inflows = ?

1. Cash Inflows (Base Values, Rs.)

		  1	 2	 3	 4
Revenue	 1, 00,000	 1, 00,000	 1, 00,000	 1, 00,000
Less: Variable Cost	 50,000	 50,000	 50,000	 50,000
	 Fixed Cost	 25,000	 25,000	 25,000	 25,000
	 Depreciation	 2,500	 2,500	 2,500	 2,500
EBIT 	 22,500	 22,500	 22,500	 22,500
Less: Tax	 7,875	 7,875	 7,875	 7,875

PAT	14,625	 14,625	 14,625	 14,625

Net Cash Inflows	 17,125	 17,125	 17,125	 17,125
(PAT + Depreciation)

104	 CAPITAL BUDGETING

# 156154     Cust: BEP     Au: Goel    Pg. No. 104
Title: CAPITAL BUDGETING

K
Short / Normal

DESIGN SERVICES OF

S4CARLISLE
Publishing Services

Present value of inflows (At 10% for 4 years)
= 17,125 × 3.170
= Rs. 54,286
Hence, NPV = 54,286 − 10,000 = Rs. 44,286

2. Cash Inflows (Pessimistic, Rs.)
S.P.  = Re .75	 Sales Volume = 75,000 units
V.C. = Re .60	 Fixed Cost = Rs. 30,000

1 2 3 4

Revenue 56,250 56,250 56,250 56,250
Less: Variable Cost 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

Fixed Cost 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Depreciation 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

EBIT (21,250) (21,250) (21,250)
(21,250)

Less: Tax - - - -

PAT (21,250) (21,250) (21,250) (21,250)
Net Cash Inflows (18,750) (18,750) (18,750) (18,750)

(PAT + Depreciation)

Present value of inflows (At 10% for 4 years)
= (18,750) × 3.170
= Rs. (59,438)
Hence, NPV = −59,438 − 10,000 = Rs. −69,438

3. Cash Inflows (Optimistic, Rs.)
S.P.  = Rs. 1.25	 Sales Volume = 1, 25,000 units
V.C. = Re .50		 Fixed Cost = Rs. 20,000

1 2 3 4

Revenue 1, 56,250 1, 56,250 1, 56,250 1, 56,250
Less: Variable Cost 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500
   Fixed Cost 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
   Depreciation 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
EBIT 71,250 71,250 71,250 71,250

	 Risk Analysis in Capital Budgeting 	 105

# 156154     Cust: BEP     Au: Goel    Pg. No. 105
Title: CAPITAL BUDGETING

K
Short / Normal

DESIGN SERVICES OF

S4CARLISLE
Publishing Services

Less: Tax 24,938 24,938 24,938 24,938
PAT 46,312 46,312 46,312 46,312

Net Cash Inflows 48,812 48,812 48,812 48,812

(PAT + Depreciation)

Present value of inflows (At 10% for 4 years)
= 48,812 × 3.170
= Rs. 1, 54,734
Hence, NPV = 1,54,734 – 10,000 = Rs. 1, 44,734

4. Cash Inflows (Most likely, Rs.)
S.P. = Rs. 1.25	 Sales Volume = 80,000 units
V.C. = Re .55	 Fixed Cost = Rs. 25,000

1 2 3 4

Revenue 1, 00,000   1,00,000 1,00,000 1, 00,000
Less: Variable Cost 44,000 44,000 44,000 44,000

Fixed Cost 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Depreciation 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

EBIT 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500
Less: Tax 9,975 9,975 9,975 9,975

PAT 18,525 18,525 18,525 18,525

Net Cash Inflows
(PAT + Depreciation)

21,025 21,025 21,025 21,025

Present value of inflows (At 10% for 4 years)
= 21,025 × 3.170
= Rs. 66,649
Hence, NPV = 66,649 − 10,000 = Rs. 56,649
Comparative Picture
Present NPV 	 Rs. 44,286
NPV (Pessimistic)	 Rs. −69,438
NPV (Optimistic)	 Rs. 1, 44,734
NPV (Most likely)	 Rs. 56,649

106	 CAPITAL BUDGETING

# 156154     Cust: BEP     Au: Goel    Pg. No. 106
Title: CAPITAL BUDGETING

K
Short / Normal

DESIGN SERVICES OF

S4CARLISLE
Publishing Services

Range = 1, 44,734 − (−69,438)
	 = Rs. 2, 14,172

9. Simulation Analysis

It is the computerized version of scenario analysis which uses continuous
probability distributions.

The values are selected for each variable based on given probability
distributions, and then NPV and IRR are calculated.

The Process is repeated many times (may be 1,000 or more). The end
result is probability distribution of NPV and IRR based on sample of
simulated values.

10. Decision Tree Analysis

Decision tree is a graphic display of relationship between a present deci-
sion and possible future event, future decisions and their consequences. It